

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

T.A.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS
NETWORK, THE PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY
AGENCIES OF ALASKA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
IDAHO, MONTANA, NEVADA, THE NORTHERN
MARIANA ISLANDS, OREGON, AND WASHINGTON,
NEW YORK LAWYERS FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST,
AND ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN OF NEW YORK
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRIAN R. MATSUI
SETH M. GALANTER
Counsel of Record
LINDA A. ARNSBARGER
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1500

CARL H. LOEWENSON, JR.
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10104

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APRIL 1, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
SECTION 1412(a)(10)(C) OF THE IDEA DOES NOT RESTRICT JUDICIAL AUTHORITY TO AWARD REIMBURSEMENT FOR PRIVATE SCHOOL PLACEMENT, AND SUCH RELIEF IS CRITICAL TO PARENTS WHOSE CHILDREN ARE BEING DENIED THE FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION THAT THE IDEA GUARANTEES.....	10
A. Unilateral Private School Placement Is Rare, But When It Occurs, The Equitable Remedy Of Reimbursement Is Often Critical To Secure The Child An Appropriate Education	12
1. The incidence of due process complaints seeking reimbursement for private placement is extremely small.....	12
2. Private placement costs generally are not significantly greater than public special education costs for comparable services	18
3. Private placement costs fall only on school districts that do not provide the appropriate public education required by federal law	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Congress Did Not Clearly Manifest An Intent To Prohibit Courts From Ordering Reimbursement When A School District Violates Federal Law.....	27
1. Congress has not altered the statutory provisions that this Court correctly interpreted in <i>Burlington</i> and <i>Carter</i> to authorize courts to order reimbursement when federal law has been violated	30
2. Petitioner’s reading of Section 1412(a)(10)(C) is contrary to its legislative history	32
3. Congress has ratified the Secretary of Education’s repeated interpretation of the IDEA as granting authority to award reimbursement for private placement even where the child had not previously received special education under the authority of a public agency	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	10
<i>Board of Education of City School District of New York v. Tom F.</i> , 193 Fed. Appx. 26 (2d Cir. 1006), <i>aff'd per curiam by an equally divided Court</i> , 128 S. Ct. 17 (2007)	6
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	39
<i>Connors v. Mills</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)	19
<i>Draper v. Atlanta Independent School System</i> , 518 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Florence County School District v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank G. v. Board of Education</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 436 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	39
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	25
<i>School Committee of the Town of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	29
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20	
U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1400(d)(1).....	30
§ 1412(a)(10)(B).....	14
§ 1412(a)(10)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)	38, 39
§ 1414(d)	11
§ 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii).....	25
Individuals with Disabilities Education	
Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-	
446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004)	39
Or. Rev. Stat. § 327.348	24
64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (Mar. 12, 1999).....	39
65 Fed. Reg. 9178 (Feb. 23, 2000).....	39
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
143 Cong. Rec. S4299 (daily ed. May 12, 1997).....	33
143 Cong. Rec. H2536 (daily ed. May 13, 1997).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Hearing on the Reauthorization of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. & Civil Rights of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 103d Cong. (1994)</i>	35
<i>Hearings on the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Before the Subcomm. on Early Childhood, Youth & Families of the House Comm. on Economic and Educational Opportunities, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	35
<i>Hearing on Early Childhood, Youth & Families Staff Draft of the IDEA Improvement Act: Before the Subcomm. on Early Childhood, Youth & Families of the House Comm. on Economic and Educational Opportunities, 104th Cong. (1996)</i>	36
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5, The IDEA Improvement Act of 1997: Before the Subcomm. on Early Childhood, Youth & Families of the House Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	37
<i>Reauthorization of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Before the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	37
H.R. Rep. No. 104-614 (1996).....	36, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997).....	38
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ASAH, <i>The Full Cost to New Jersey’s Taxpayers for Self-Contained Special Education Programs: A Comparative Analysis of Local Public, County-based, and Private Special Education Programs</i> (Nov. 2007)	21
Boston Public School Tuition Survey (2009)	17, 18
Jay G. Chambers <i>et al.</i> , Special Education Expenditure Project, Center for Special Education Finance, <i>Total Expenditures for Students with Disabilities, 1999-2000: Spending Variation by Disability, Report 5</i> (June 2003).....	22
Jay G. Chambers <i>et al.</i> , Special Education Expenditure Project, Center for Special Education Finance, <i>Characteristics of High-Expenditure Students With Disabilities, 1999-2000, Report 8</i> (May 2004).....	22
General Accounting Office, <i>Special Education: Numbers of Formal Disputes Are Generally Low and States Are Using Mediation and Other Strategies to Resolve Conflicts</i> (GAO-03-897) (2003)	16
Los Angeles Unified School District Tuition Survey (2009)	17, 23
Thomas Mayes & Perry Zirkel, <i>Special Education Tuition Reimbursement Claims: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 22 Remedial and Special Education 350 (2001)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Council on Disability, <i>Serving the Nation's Students with Disabilities: Progress and Prospects</i> (Mar. 4, 1993)	27
National Council on Disability, <i>Back to School on Civil Rights: Advancing the Federal Commitment to Leave No Child Behind</i> (Jan. 25, 2000)	26, 28
New York City Department of Education, <i>School Based Expenditure Reports School Year 2004-2005</i>	23
New York City Department of Education, <i>School Based Expenditure Reports School Year 2005-2006</i>	23
New York City Department of Education Tuition Survey (2007)	23
New York State Comptroller, <i>Waiting for Special Education</i> , Report No. 3-2009 (June 2008)	26
New York State Office of Vocational and Educational Services for Individuals with Disabilities, <i>New York State Part B Annual Performance Report</i> (2003-2004)	17
Thomas B. Parrish & Jenifer J. Harr, American Institutes for Research, <i>Special Education Funding In Oregon: An Assessment of Current Practice with Preliminary Recommendations</i> (Aug. 7, 2007)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ellen Schiller <i>et al.</i> , Abt Associates, Inc., <i>Marking the Progress of IDEA Implementation</i> (April 2006).....	16
Judy Schrag & Howard Schrag, National Association of State Directors of Special Education, <i>National Dispute Resolution Use and Effectiveness Study</i> (September 2004).....	15, 20
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Data Tables for State OSEP Data, IDEA Part B Dispute Resolution</i> (2006-2007)	16
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Data Tables for State OSEP Data, IDEA Part B Educational Environment</i> (Fall 2005).....	13, 20
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Data Tables for State OSEP Data, IDEA Part B Educational Environment</i> (Fall 2006).....	13, 14
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Data Tables for State OSEP Data, IDEA Part B Educational Environment</i> (Fall 2007).....	13, 14
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Nineteenth Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> (1997).....	13
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Twentieth Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> (1998).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mary Wagner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Special Education Elementary Longitudinal Study (SEELS): The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and Their Households</i> (2002).....	19
